

No. 21-479

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NICOLE K., BY NEXT FRIEND LINDA R., *et al.*,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

TERRY J. STIGDON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
DIRECTOR OF THE INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF CHILD  
SERVICES, *et al.*,

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR  
CHILDREN, AND THE INSTITUTE FOR FREE  
SPEECH AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING  
PETITIONERS**

---

KIM DVORCHAK  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN  
899 N Logan Street, Suite 208  
Denver, CO 80203

ALAN GURA  
OWEN YEATES  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Connecticut Avenue NW,  
Suite 801  
Washington, DC 20036

SAMUEL B. GEDGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL GREENBERG  
DANIEL B. RANKIN  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road,  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
sgedge@ij.org

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of amici curiae .....	1
Summary of argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
A. The decision below conflicts with basic Article III principles.....	4
B. The decision below invites confusion on a question of exceptional importance.....	7
C. This case is an excellent vehicle for realigning the Seventh Circuit’s outlier position with this Court’s precedent.....	10
Conclusion.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
Cases:	
<i>ACRA Turf Club, LLC v. Zanzuccki</i> , 748 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Barone v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 709 F. App'x 943 (11th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	10
<i>Brumit v. Granite City</i> , No. 19-cv-1090 (S.D. Ill.) .....	1
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , No. 20-1088 (U.S.).....	1
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	10
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	4
<i>Cook v. Harding</i> , 879 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 72 (2018).....	9
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 384 (2019).....	12
<i>Davis v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 19-cv-3691 (N.D. Ill.) ....	1
<i>FCA US, LLC v. Spitzer Autoworld Akron, LLC</i> , 887 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	8
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Lozano v. City of Zion</i> , No. 19-cv-6411 (N.D. Ill.) .....	1
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) ....	13

<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	7
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) .....	5
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	11
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	6, 7
<i>Mulholland v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 746 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of</i> <i>New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989) .....	3, 5, 6, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 638 (2018) .....	9
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	4
<i>Rio Grande Cmty. Health Ctr., Inc. v. Rullan</i> , 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) .....	13
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	6
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	13
Statutory provisions:	
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	7

## Other authorities:

- Lexi Cortes, *Granite City crime-free housing rules displace hundreds—even those not accused of crime*, Belleville News-Democrat (Apr. 2, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/2h85kfj8> ..... 13
- Barry Friedman, *Under the Law of Federal Jurisdiction: Allocating Cases Between Federal and State Courts*, 104 Colum. L. Rev. 1211 (2004) ..... 12
- Bryan A. Garner et al., *The Law of Judicial Precedent* (2016) ..... 12
- John Pearley Huffman, *An Inside Look at Chicago’s Seedy Car-Impound Netherworld: How the Windy City takes its citizens’ vehicles, Car and Driver* (Aug. 25, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/3zhu59er> ..... 13
- Will Jones, *Landlord, tenants temporarily halt Zion home inspection program*, abc7 (Sept. 28, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/nbudzyfc> ..... 13
